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1. ���������(���������)������*����*��� 
2. ���������(��*����*��$,����	�������((�������� 
3. ������������((����������-����������.%�� 
 

4.1  ��	
�������
��
��
�
������������������ 
 

4.1.1 ���*�������� MRR (���*��� Quasi Static Test ��*� QST) 
 

�������� 4.1 
�������������������������)������*��� QST 
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                ������	�������� 4.1 �����)	�����������
����-���	@$����������A��B$#�!����
���#$	�% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    �����������(������*�������� MRR ��*� QST 	�% �����)����(#�! �	*��������� 
P/T Ratio ��-��� %GR&R (%Contribution)  ��B��	��MN��������	�#�!(�B��MN�����O�	#�!���
(���� 2 �	!���� 27)     
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Q����� 4.1 
Q����������
����-�����������)�	�����������*��� QST 
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4.1.2 ������������
���
������� (������� Atomic Force Microscopy ���� AFM) 
 

�������� 4.2 
������������������������������)������*��� AFM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
           ���������������� 4.2 �����)	�����������
����-���	@$����������A��B$

#�!�������#$	�% 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 �����������(������*���������������(����
� ��*� AFM 	�%�����)����(#�! 
�	*��������� P/T Ratio ��-��� %GR&R (%Contribution) ��B��	��MN��������	�#�! (�B��MN�
����O�	#�!���(���� 2 �	!���� 27)   
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Q����� 4.2 
��������
����-�����������)�	�����������*��� AFM 

 
�������� 4.3 

���$�������������������)������*����*��� 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.2  ��	
�������0�������	12����3�	
���	4��	
������ 
 $,�������B!�
��#�!���#�!�(*%���!	��*������-��*��������� 6 $,��� ��!���*� 5 $,��� ��*��
�����(���$,���#�!)B��!�� ��-�$W	���$�-�������X!������-�����	������������!�� .Y��
�B!�
��#�!�X!�
Z���� One Factor At  A Time ��-��������� 2-Proportion ����*��������$,���
�������������� %MRR ��- Ra �	�(*%���!	���	�������((���������	�%	��	���#$ 
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�������� 4.4 
���$�������������������)������*����*��� 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  
  .Y��������������%���� 6 $,��� @���$���(����(�-���������������O�	�(������

	�����$���(����( ���������	�������� 4.4  ���$#�!�������%���� 6 $,���	%	 ������� 4 $,���
�������������������������	�����_������ %MRR ����	*��������$,����	Y���������� P-Value �����( 
0.056 .Y����*�(����-��������������	�����_ ��	%	�	�������((���������-	�������� 1 
$,��� �*� ������A���(��������	�.���
����X����	(��� ����������������((�	��������
�!�� �-#�! �%���� 5 $,��������#$	�% 

 
      1.   �-�-�����	���b,���#����	 (Charging time) 

Test and CI for Two Proportions - Charging time 

Sample   X     N  Sample p 

1       52  1556  0.033419 

2       34  1567  0.021698 

Difference = p (1) - p (2) 

Estimate for difference:  0.0117215 

95% CI for difference:  (0.000241767, 0.0232013) 

Test for difference = 0 (vs not = 0):  Z = 2.00  

P-Value = 0.045 

 

 

 



 53 

2. 	%���	�����X!�	���(��� (Charging Weight) 
Test and CI for Two Proportions  - Charge Weight 

Sample   X     N  Sample p 

1       50  1479  0.033807 

2       27  1505  0.017940 

Difference = p (1) - p (2) 

Estimate for difference:  0.0158664 

95% CI for difference:  (0.00447306, 0.0272598) 

Test for difference = 0 (vs not = 0):  Z = 2.73   

P-Value = 0.006 

 

3. ������A���(������	�����M-������(��� (Plate speed) 
Test and CI for Two Proportions - Plate speed 

Sample   X     N  Sample p 

1       52  1482  0.035088 

2       34  1495  0.022742 

Difference = p (1) - p (2) 

Estimate for difference:  0.0123452 

95% CI for difference:  (0.000309153, 0.0243813) 

Test for difference = 0 (vs not = 0):  Z = 2.01   

P-Value = 0.044 

 
4. ������A���(��������	�.���
����X����	���(��� (Ceramic speed) 

Test and CI for Two Proportions - Ring Speed 

Sample   X     N  Sample p 

1       46   1470   0.031293 

2       30   1486 0.020188 

Difference = p (1) - p (2) 

Estimate for difference:  0.0111041 

95% CI for difference:  (-0.000313059, 0.0225212) 

Test for difference = 0 (vs not = 0):  Z = 1.91   

P-Value = 0.057 

  

5. ������A���(�	�������#$����������	�.���
� (Oscillate speed)  
Test and CI for Two Proportions – Oscillate Speed 

Sample   X     N  Sample p 

1       49  1496  0.032754 

2       31  1509  0.020543 

Difference = p (1) - p (2) 

Estimate for difference:  0.0122106 

95% CI for difference:  (0.000696503, 0.0237247) 

Test for difference=0(vs not = 0):Z=2.08  

P-Value= 0.038 

 

 

4.3   �����	
���	4��	
������ 
 

o ���	�	$,�������X!�	�������((�����( 5 $,��� (Factor = 5) 
o ���	�	�-�(�	����-$,��� �����( 2 �-�(  (Level = 2) 
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o �
�
����������(( �����( 5 (Resolution = 5) 
o ���	�	�����������jB	������ �����( 1 �������� (Center point = 1 ) 
o ���	�	������������������ - #����(Block = 0) 
o ������������(���������$W	�((���� (Randomize) 
o ���	�	����������������( 17 �������� (Run = 17) 

 

 .Y�����������((����������-����(�	������������((���������%� 
%MRR loss ��-����������(����
������	 (Ra) ����%� 17 ��������	%	�������	�������� 
4.5   �����(����-���������������((�jn���	�X
��o���������((����-�( �	��������
	�%�����)����#�!�����#$	�% 

 
   Fractional Factorial Design  

 

   Factors:  5   Base Design:  5,16   Resolution:    V 

   Runs:     17  Replicates:   1      Fraction:   1/2 

   Blocks:   1   Center pts (total):     1 

 

   Design Generators: E = ABCD 

   Alias Structure 

   I + ABCDE 

   A + BCDE 

   B + ACDE 

   C + ABDE 

   D + ABCE 

   E + ABCD 

   AB + CDE 

   AC + BDE 

   AD + BCE 

   AE + BCD 

   BC + ADE 

   BD + ACE 

   BE + ACD 

   CD + ABE 

   CE + ABD 

   DE + ABC 

   Alias Information for Terms in the Model. 

 

      ��*��       A  �*�  �-�-�����	���b,���#����	 (Charging time) 

       B  �*�  ������A���(������	�����M-������(��� (Plate speed) 

       C  �*�  ������A���(�	���������������	�.���
� (Oscillate speed) 
       D  �*�  ������A���(��������	�.���
��	���(��� (Ceramic speed) 
       E  �*�  	%���	�����X!�	���(��� (Charging Weight) 
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�������� 4.5 
���$���������((�������� 

 
 

4.3.1 %MRR Loss �
		
���	4��	
������ 
4.3.1.1 ����
����-���%	��� 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Q����� 4.3 
���� Pareto Chart of the Effects ��� %MRR Loss 
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Q����� 4.4 
���� Normal Probability Plot of the Effects ��� %MRR Loss 

 

�(���#����$,������������������������������	�����_ ����(��������������!��B�
(��X���������$W	#$#�!����-�$W	$,����������������� %MRR Loss 	�	�*� BC, A, B ��- E 
�������( ���	 C 	%	��
��	���
�
���($,��� B )Y��-�������$W	#$#�!����-�������� %MRR 
loss 	�	��� �	�M-���$,��� D 	%	#���������v ����( %MRR loss  .Y�������)�
����-����
����
�
#�!������o Main Effect Plot  �����#$	�% 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 

Q����� 4.5 
����  Main Effect Plot for MRR Loss 
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Q����� 4.6 
����  Interaction Plot for  MRR Loss 

 

 
 

Q����� 4.7   
 ����  Cube Plot for  MRR Loss 

 
Factorial Fit: MRR Loss versus All Factor  

Estimated Effects and Coefficients for MRR Loss (coded units) 

Term                              Effect     Coef 

Constant                                   2.5888 

Charging Time                    -0.9350  -0.4675 

Plate Speed                      -1.2500  -0.6250 

Ceramic Oscillate                 0.0925   0.0463 

Ring speed                       -0.0075  -0.0038 

Charge Weight                    -1.2875  -0.6438 

Charging Time*Plate Speed         0.0775   0.0388 

Charging Time*Ceramic Oscillate   0.4950   0.2475 
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Charging Time*Ring speed          0.7350   0.3675 

Charging Time*Charge Weight      -0.2850  -0.1425 

Plate Speed*Ceramic Oscillate    -1.4450  -0.7225 

Plate Speed*Ring speed            0.0500   0.0250 

Plate Speed*Charge Weight         0.8050   0.4025 

Ceramic Oscillate*Ring speed     -0.3825  -0.1912 

Ceramic Oscillate*Charge Weight  -0.4075  -0.2037 

Ring speed*Charge Weight         -0.5925  -0.2963 

Ct Pt                                     -0.0888 

S = * 

  

Analysis of Variance for MRR Loss (coded units) 

Source              DF   Seq SS   Adj SS   Adj MS  F  P 

Main Effects         5  16.4120  16.4120  3.28240  *  * 

2-Way Interactions  10  17.0978  17.0978  1.70978  *  * 

  Curvature          1   0.0074   0.0074  0.00741  *  * 

Residual Error       0        *        *        * 

Total               16  33.5172 

 
����%	��	��� 1 	�%#�������)��$,�������������� %MRR loss �������	�����_#�! 

��	%	 �B!�
���Y�����	
	������!��B�(�����������$W	�	���
�
�� 3 �-�( ��- 2 �-�((������� ���
Q����� 4.3 ���-�����	�%	��	��� 2 ���#$ 

  

4.3.1.2  ����
����-���%	��� 2 
 

 
 

Q����� 4.8 
���� Pareto Chart of the Effects ��� %MRR Loss 
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Q����� 4.9    
���� Normal Probability Plot of the Effects ��� %MRR Loss 

 
Factorial Fit: MRR Loss versus Charging Time, Plate Speed, Ceramic Oscillate 

and Charge Weight 

Estimated Effects and Coefficients for MRR Loss (coded units) 

Term                                Effect     Coef  SE Coef    T      P 

Constant                            2.5888   0.2338   11.07    0.000 

Charging Time                   -0.9350  -0.4675   0.2338  -2.00  0.073 

Plate Speed                     -1.2500  -0.6250   0.2338  -2.67  0.023 

Ceramic Oscillate               0.0925   0.0463   0.2338   0.20  0.847 

Charge Weight                    -1.2875  -0.6438   0.2338  -2.75  0.020 

Plate Speed*Ceramic Oscillate     -1.4450  -0.7225   0.2338  -3.09  0.011 

Ct Pt                                       -0.0888  0.9640  -0.09  0.928 

S = 0.935197   R-Sq = 73.91%   R-Sq(adj) = 58.25% 

 

Analysis of Variance for MRR Loss (coded units) 

Source               DF   Seq SS   Adj SS   Adj MS     F      P 

Main Effects          4  16.4118  16.4117  4.10294  4.69  0.022 

2-Way Interactions   1   8.3521   8.3521  8.35210  9.55  0.011 

Curvature            1   0.0074   0.0074  0.00741  0.01  0.928 

Residual Error        10   8.7459   8.7459  0.87459 

Total                16  33.5172 

 

Estimated Coefficients for MRR Loss using data in uncoded units 

Term                                 Coef 

Constant                         -3.04042 

Charging Time                  -0.0374000 

Plate Speed                      0.398333 

Ceramic Oscillate                 1.07817 

Charge Weight                   -0.214583 

Plate Speed*Ceramic Oscillate  -0.0385333 

Ct Pt                           -0.088750 
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 ���������
����-�� �(������%���� 3 $,�������������!��� %MRR loss ������������
��	�����_ 	�	�*� $,��� B (Plate Speed), E (Charge Weight) ��- C (Ceramic Oscillate 
speed) .Y��$,��� C 	�%�-���
�Z
�����($,��� B  
 

 @��������������M
�j��������#�!�����������	�%�A�*�  
      %MRR Loss  =   -3.040-0.398*B-0.214*E-0.038*B*Cyyyyy(4.1) 

 

4.3.1.3 ����
����-���%	��� 3 
             �������������
������������������������������ %MRR Loss 	%	�����)�X!

@$����������A��B$�	����
����-������ Response Optimizer �����#�!��Q����� 4.10 
 

 
 

Q����� 4.10    
��������� Response Optimizer ��� %MRR Loss 

 
 
Response Optimization  

Parameters 

        Goal     Lower     Target     Upper     Weight  Import 

MRR Loss  Minimum     0         0        1.5        1        1 

 

Global Solution 

Charging Time =      75  min 

Plate Speed  =       35  rpm 

Ceramic Oscillation = 15  rpm 

Charge Weight =      18  Kgs 

 

Predicted Responses 

MRR Loss     =  0.17625, desirability =   0.8825 

Composite Desirability =  0.88250 
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4.3.2 �9
��
���
�����������9
� (Ra) �
		
���	4��	
������ 
4.3.2.1 ����
����-���%	��� 1 
 

 
 

Q����� 4.11    
���� Pareto Chart of the Effects ��� Ra 

 

 
 

Q����� 4.12    
���� Normal Probability Plot of the Effects ��� Ra 
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�(���#����$,������������������������������	�����_ ����(��������������!��B�
(��X���������$W	#$#�!����-�$W	$,����������������� Ra 	�	�*� C, BD, BC, BE ��- A �������( 
.Y�������)�
����-����
����
�#�!������o Main Effect Plot  �����#$	�% 

 

 
 

Q����� 4.13    
����  Main Effect Plot for  Ra 

 

 
 

Q����� 4.14   
 ����  Interaction Plot for Ra 
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Q����� 4.15   
 ����  Cube Plot for Ra 

 
Factorial Fit: Ra versus All Factor  

 

Estimated Effects and Coefficients for Ra (coded units) 

 

Term                               Effect      Coef 

Constant                                    0.29313 

Charging Time                    -0.02875  -0.01437 

Plate Speed                      -0.00125  -0.00062 

Ceramic Oscillate                -0.05875  -0.02938 

Ring speed                        0.01625   0.00813 

Charge Weight                     0.00875   0.00437 

Charging Time*Plate Speed        -0.00125  -0.00063 

Charging Time*Ceramic Oscillate   0.01625   0.00812 

Charging Time*Ring speed         -0.00375  -0.00187 

Charging Time*Charge Weight       0.00375   0.00188 

Plate Speed*Ceramic Oscillate    -0.04625  -0.02313 

Plate Speed*Ring speed           -0.04625  -0.02313 

Plate Speed*Charge Weight         0.03625   0.01813 

Ceramic Oscillate*Ring speed     -0.00375  -0.00187 

Ceramic Oscillate*Charge Weight  -0.02125  -0.01062 

Ring speed*Charge Weight         -0.01625  -0.00813 

Ct Pt                                       0.02688 

 

S = * 

 

Analysis of Variance for Ra (coded units) 

Source              DF     Seq SS     Adj SS     Adj MS  F  P 

Main Effects         5  0.0184812  0.0184812  0.0036962  *  * 

2-Way Interactions  10  0.0264625  0.0264625  0.0026463  *  * 

  Curvature          1  0.0006798  0.0006798  0.0006798  *  * 

Residual Error       0          *          *          * 

Total               16  0.0456235 
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����%	��	��� 1 	�%#�������)��$,�������������� Ra �������	�����_#�! ��	%	 �B!�
��
�Y�����	
	�����*��$,�������������$W	#$#�!�B�����$�����(������Q����� 4.11 ����*��������
�
����-������	�%	��	�!���� 4.3.2.2 ���#$ 

  
4.3.2.2  ����
����-���%	��� 2 

 

 
 

Q����� 4.16    
���� Pareto Chart of the Effects ��� Ra 

 

 
 

Q����� 4.17 
���� Normal Probability Plot of the Effects ��� Ra 



 65 

Factorial Fit: Ra versus All Factor  

 

Estimated Effects and Coefficients for Ra (coded units) 

Term                             Effect      Coef   SE Coef      T      P 

Constant                                  0.29313  0.006046  48.48  0.000 

Charging Time                  -0.02875  -0.01437  0.006046  -2.38  0.049 

Plate Speed                    -0.00125  -0.00062  0.006046  -0.10  0.921 

Ceramic Oscillate              -0.05875  -0.02938  0.006046  -4.86  0.002 

Ring speed                      0.01625   0.00813  0.006046   1.34  0.221 

Charge Weight                   0.00875   0.00437  0.006046   0.72  0.493 

Plate Speed*Ceramic Oscillate  -0.04625  -0.02313  0.006046  -3.82  0.006 

Plate Speed*Ring speed         -0.04625  -0.02312  0.006046  -3.82  0.006 

Plate Speed*Charge Weight       0.03625   0.01813  0.006046   3.00  0.020 

Ct Pt                                     0.02688  0.024927   1.08  0.317 

S = 0.0241831   R-Sq = 91.03%   R-Sq(adj) = 79.49% 

 

Analysis of Variance for Ra (coded units) 

Source              DF     Seq SS     Adj SS     Adj MS      F      P 

Main Effects         5  0.0184812  0.0184812  0.0036962   6.32  0.016 

2-Way Interactions   3  0.0223688  0.0223688  0.0074563  12.75  0.003 

  Curvature          1  0.0006798  0.0006798  0.0006798   1.16  0.317 

Residual Error       7  0.0040938  0.0040938  0.0005848 

Total               16  0.0456235 

 

Estimated Coefficients for Ra using data in uncoded units 

Term                                  Coef 

Constant                         -0.063958 

Charging Time                  -0.00115000. 

Plate Speed                      0.0186667 

Ceramic Oscillate                0.0221667. 

Ring speed                       0.0371667 

Charge Weight                   -0.0206944 

Plate Speed*Ceramic Oscillate  -0.00123333. 

Plate Speed*Ring speed         -0.00123333. 

Plate Speed*Charge Weight      0.000805556. 

Ct Pt                            0.0268750 

 
    ���������
����-�� �(������%���� 3 $,�������������!��� %MRR loss ������������

��	�����_ 	�	�*� $,��� A (Charging Time), C (Ceramic Oscillate), BC (Plate Speed 
*Ceramic Oscillate), BD (Plate Speed*Ring Speed) ��- BE (Plate Speed*Charging 
Weight) �������( 
 

 @��������������M
�j��������#�!�����������	�%�A �*�  
 Ra  =   -0.064-0.001A+0.221*C-0.0012*B*C-0.0012*B*D+0.0008*B*Ey(4.2) 

 

4.3.2.3  ����
����-���%	��� 3 
 �������������
������������������������������ Ra 	%	�����)�X!@$�����

�����A��B$�	����
����-������ Response Optimizer �����#�!��Q����� 4.18 
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Q����� 4.18    
��������� Response Optimizer ��� Ra ��- %MRR Loss 

 
Response Optimization  

Parameters 

           Goal    Lower     Target   Upper     Weight     Import 

MRR Loss  Minimum  0.00       0.00    1.5          1          1 

Ra        Minimum  0.25       0.25    0.3          1          1 

 

Global Solution 

Charging Time =       75 min 

Plate Speed   =       35 rpm 

Ceramic Oscillate =   15 rpm 

Ring speed    =       15 rpm 

Charge Weight =       18 Kgs 

 

Predicted Responses 

MRR Loss     =  0.17625, desirability =   0.8825 

Ra           =  0.23312, desirability =   1.0000 

 

Composite Desirability =  0.93941 

 
 ���$����������
��������������������������((�����#�! �����#$	�%  

A  -  �-�-�����	���b,���#����	 �*� 75 	���   
 B  -  ������A���(������	�����M-������(��� �*� 35 ��(���	��� 
 C  -  ������A���(�	�������#$����������	�.���
� �*� 15 ��(���	��� 
 D  -  ������A���(��������	�.���
����X����	���(��� �*� 15 ��(���	��� 
 E   - 	%���	�����X!�	���(��� �*� 18 �
@���� 
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4.3.3 ��	
������;<
 
���������#�!�����
�����������������	���b,�����A�#����	��(	���	��������	���

�!���� 4.2.3.2 ��!�	%	 �B!�
��#�!�����������.%����������
�������������������������*������� %MRR 
loss, Ra, ��-��������X!��	������	�����	����-�	 �$W	�-�-���� 15 �	  @������	����-�	
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���b,���#����	��(	���	���������)$�($�������(�	��#�!�����#$	�% 

1. ����������B_���� MRR #�!�����
� 3.0% #$�$W	 1.62%   
2. ������������(����
������	�����
� 0.30 nm. #$�$W	 0.24 nm. 
3. ��
����������X!��	������	����#�!�����
� 600 (��� �$W	 786 (���������� 


